



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19824/2025**

KRISHAN KUMAR JAIN & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anish Shrestha and Mr. Firoz
Khan, Advocates.

versus

LAND AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC.
Mr. Shlok Chandra, Mr. Parikshit
Singh Bhati and Ms. Lolita Crasta,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

06.04.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 21679/2026 (restoring of electricity connection)

2. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners/
applicants under Section 151 of the CPC seeking the following prayers:-

“It is, therefore, prayed to this Hon’ble Court may kindly be pleased to
restoring the electricity connection, CA no. 100316993, CA no.
154450926, in property 83-D/7, Turkman Road, New Delhi, in the interest
of justice.

Pass any such other or further order(s) as this Hon’ble Court may deem
fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case. It is prayed
accordingly.”

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel for the respondents accepts notice. Response, if any,



be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 29.04.2026, the date already fixed.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 06, 2026/bsr/sg